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DECISION and ORDER

On March 27, -1987, the Connecticut State Police Union (herein referred
to as the Union) filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations
(herein referred to as the Labor Board). a complaint alleging that the
Department of Public Safety of the State of Connecticut (herein referred to
as the Department) had engaged and was engaging in prohibited practices
within the meaning of Section 5-274 of the Act Concerning Collective
Bargaining for State Employees (herein referred to as the Act) in that:

1. Both parties are subject to the provisions of the SERA and
agreed to a new contract with an expiration date of June 30,
1987.

2. That on November 8, 1985 Sgt. Ronald Bergin  was suspended
without pay for 3 days. .

3. That Sgt. Bergin  grieved this suspension under Article'l5,
section 1 of the collective bargaining agreementi

4. A Step 2 meeting on the grievance was held on December 19,
1986. [sic] As a result of this meeting the hearing officer,
John Nord, issued a finding on May 1, 1986 sustaining the
grievance stating that Sgt. Bergin  should be made whole for
lost wages and benefits resulting‘from the suspension.



5.

6.

7 .

.
8 .

9 .

That Sgt. Bergin  had a Hwy. Construction overtime
assignment scheduled for December 6, 1985 at 0730 hours.

That as a result of his being under suspension on that
date, Sgt. Bergin  lost that assignment, never Gorked  it,
and was never paid.

That in view of the Step 2 response Sgt. Bergin  applied to _
the State Police Department for payment for the HCOT
assignment on December 6, 1985.

That in a letter dated October 22, 1986 that State Police
Department has denied any reimbursement for this day,
December 6, 1985.

Therefore, complainant seeks an order that, per the Step 2
grievance decision, the respondent reimburse him; in whole,
for the HCOT assignment scheduled for December 6, 1985.

After the requisite preliminary administrative steps had been taken,
the. parties appeared before the Hoard for a.hearing  on September 8, 1987.
Both parties were represented and provided a full opportunity to adduce
evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses, and make argument. By
November 5, 1987, both parties had filed post-hearing briefs with the Board.

I
Cn the basis of the record before us, we make the following findings of

fact, conclusions of law, and order.

Findinqs of Fact

1. The Department is an employer within the meaning of the Act.

2 . The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the
Act .

3. Sergeant Ronald Hergin  is employed by the Department in the Major
Crime Squad, Central District, Meriden.

4. sgt.  Bergin  works what is referred to as a “five  two, four three” .
work schedule (Tr.111,  a schedule in which the employee works 5 days in one
week, 4 days in the following week, and so forth.

5. Sgt. Bergin  regularly worked highway construction overtime during
one of his days off when he was on the “four  three” week.

6 . The corn-non practice in obtaining highway construction overtime work
was to submit a written request to the Highway Construction Overtime
Coordinator, who in turn granted any and all overtime days to those who had
requested them.

7. On November 8, 1985, Sgt. Bergin  was notified that he would be
suspended by the,  Department for three days without pay.

8 . On or about November 8, Sgt. Bergitigrieved  this suspension under
Article 15, section 1 of the existing collective bargaining agreement.
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9. On December 3, 1985, Sgt. Bergin  received written notification of
an overtime assignment that would occur on December 6 where he would serve
as a State.Trooper  at a highway construction site at Westbrook. This
notification was signed by Trooper R. Startz, special duty coordinator.

10. On December 3, Sgt. Bergin  also received written notification that
his three day suspension was to be served from December 4, 1985 through
December 6, 1985. This letter was signed by Lt. James J. Smith, Jr.,
commanding officer of the Central District Detective Unit, Meriden.

. 11. From December 4, 1985 through December 6, 1985, Sgt. Bergin  served
his suspension without pay, as ordered.

12. On December 19, 1985, a Step II conference was held regarding Sgt.
Bergin’s  grievance that was filed on November 8, 1985 (8, supra)..  Among
those in attendance at this hearing were Sgt. Bergin  and John A. Nord, Jr.,
Labor Relations Specialist.

13. Gn May 1, 1986, Mr. Nord sustained Sgt. Bergin’s grievance and
issued the following remedy:

Sgt. Bergin  shall be made whole for lost wages and benefits
resulting from the suspension. The suspension letter shall be
removed from his official personnel as well as the Internal
Affairs documents related thereto.

14. Sgt. Bergin  subsequently was compensated for what he would have
received if he had worked his regular hours at his regular pay rate on his
suspension days.

15. Sgt. Bergin  did not receive any compensation for overtime work
assigned to him for December 6, 1985.

16. On October 6, 1986, William V. Hickey, Staff Representative for
the Union, sent a letter to the Department requesting that Sgt. Bergin  be
paid for the overtime which he had lost as a result of his suspension.

17. On October 22, 1986, Captain G. Patrick Tully  from the Depart-
merit’s  Labor Relations Unit sent a letter to Mr. Hickey stating that the
Department would not authorize the proposed reimbursement, claiming that Mr.
Nerd’s  make-whole order did not appear to embrace any payment for the
overtime allegedly lost by Sgt. Betgin.

Conclusion of Law

The State violated Section 5-272(a3(4)  of the Act when it failed to
comply with the May 1, 1986 grievance settlement which rescinded,Bergin’s
suspension and required that he be made whole for all lost, wages resulting
from the suspension.

Discussion

Since at least our decision in State of Connecticut DEP (Gary Thomas),
Decision No. 1766 (19791, we have held that failure of the State to comply
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with a grievance settlement’constitutes a failure to bargain in good faith
and a prohibited practice in violation of Section 5-272(a)(4) of the Act.
In such cases, our task is to determine the meaning of the grievance
settlement and whether the actions of the State constitute full compliance
with the settlement.

The grievance here in question concerned a three-day suspension imposed
by the State on Sergeant Ronald Bergin  for the dates December 4, 5 and 6,
1985. Bergin  grieved the suspension pursuant to the collective bargaining
agreement and after a Step II grievance hearing before the State’s desig-
nated representative, John A. Nord, Jr., Bergin’s’grievance was sustained.
Nord issued the following remedy on May 1, 1986:

Sgt. Bergin  shall be made whole forilost  wages and benefits
resulting from the suspension. The suspension letter shall be
removed from his official personnel as well as the Internal
Affairs documents related thereto.

Sometime thereafter, when is not known from the record, Bergin  received
payment from the State for the regular hour.s,  but not the overtime he would
have received on the three days of his suspension.

It is the Union’s claim that such payment did not constitute full
compliance with the grievance settlement, because it failed to include
payment for overtime which Bergin  was scheduled to work on one of the days
of his suspension (December 6, 1985). The phrase %hall  be made whole for
lost wages... resulting from the suspension” is commonly used to express the
remedy when a suspension is rescinded by a grievance settlement. The phrase
is commonly  understood to mean all wages
unless an exception is clearly stated.

lost as a result of the suspension
The State does not contest this as a

general matter, but argues that the present case presents special circum-
stances which require that the above-quoted language be interpreted to
excl.ude  overtime.

The first special circumstance argued by the State is that the Union
never specifically requested reimbursement for lost.overtime  during the Step
II grievance hearing. We do not agree that this constitutes a circumstance
permitting the State to avoid payment for the lost overtime. When a suspen-
sion is grieved, the typical and usual relief sought is that the employee be*
made whole for & wage losses resulting from the suspension. It cannot be
assumed that, because the employee fails to expressly raise the question of
overtime wages, only straight time wages are at issue. The’ situation would
be different if Bergin  intentionally had misled the State to believe that
there was no overtime loss or if he had disclaimed interest in recovery of
overtime wages. However, that was not what the record shows here. The
record shows that the question of lost overtime simply was not raised by
either party at the Step II hearing. In that posture, there is no reason to
exclude lost overtime from the “lost wages . ..resulting from the suspension.”

The second special circumstance argued by the State is that Bergin  and
the Union waited until October 6, 1986 to raise the question’of  non-
compliance. This was some six (6) months after Nord had issued his Step II
grievance answer upholding the grievance. ..,The  State argues that Bergin  or
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the Union should not be permitted to wait such an unreasonable amount of
time before claiming non-compliance. We agree that the period May 1, 1986
to October ‘6, 1986 was a considerable amount of time. However, that period
does not reflect the actual time that Bergin  knew overtime was not going to
be paid. It was not until Bergin  actually received payment from the State
that he would have known overtime was omitted. We know that it can some-
times take a considerable length of time to receive payments from the State
- sometimes months. Just how long it took in Bergin’s  case we cannot
guess. Additionally, there are a number of legitimate reasons for why
Bergin  might have hesitated in making his claim of non-compliance -- such as
not wanting to rock the boat, health, personal matters, etc. Unfortunately,
because the State did not raise the question of Bergin’s delay during the
hearing, none of these possibilities were explored at the hearing. Finally,
there is no statute of limitations for the filing of prohibited practice
complaints under the Act. A logical corollary is that time is not neces-
sarily of the essence for a &potential  complainant to inform the potential
respondent that a dispute exists. It is highly desirable that such notice
not be needlessly delayed; however, the omission of a statute of limitations
by the Legislature evinces a public policy disfavoring waiver of a complain-
ant’s rights in a prohibited practice dispute. Where delay has misled a
respondent so as to create serious prejudice, we would have the power to
find a complainant estopped from bringing his case. However, there is no
such prejudice shown to the State in the present case.

The final special circumstance argued by the State raises a claim
which, if sustained, would present a serious matter, especially since this
case concerns a police officer. The State claims the evidence suggests that
Bergin  did not sign up for the December 6, 1985 overtime until after he had
received notice that he was to be suspended for the period December 4
through 6, 1985. If the State could prove this contention, it would estab-
lish that Bergin  signed up for the overtime in bad faith. In other words,
Bergin  signed up for the overtime with no intention or expectation of
working it. He would have signed up for the sole purpose of increasing the
State’s exposure and his subsequent relief should he prevail in his griev-
ance challenging the suspension. The problem with the State’s argument is
that the record does not show that this iswhat  happened. We agree that the
possibility is there. Bergin’s  own testimony was somewhat vague, but he was
sure that he signed up for the overtime before receiving notice of the sus-
pension. It must be remembered that the events surrounding Bergin’s  signing
up for the overtime and his notice of the suspension occurred almost two
years before the hearing in this case and recollections would be expected to
be hazy about specific timing. It ‘is the State’s burden to prove by a
preponderance of,the  evidence that Bergin  knew the dates of the suspension
before he signed up for the December 6, 1985vertime.  The State did not
meet its burden on this point.

In conclusion, we find that the State failed to comply with the
grievance settlement when it failed to reimburse Bergin  for the December 6,
1985’overtime he lost as a result of his suspension.

-5-



ORDER

By virtue of and pursuant to the oowers  vested.in  the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations by the
State Employees, it is hereby

Act Concerning Collective Bargaining for

ORDERED, that the State of Connecticut shall

. I. Cease and desist from failing to fully comply with the May 1, 1986
grievance settlement concerning Ronald Bergin.

II. Take the following affirmative action which the Labor Board finds
will effectuate the policies of the Act: .:

(a) Reimburse Ronald Bergin  for overtime he lost as a result
of his suspension on December 6, 1985, with interest at the rate
of eight percent (8%) per annum dating from October 6, 1986.

(b) Post immediately and leave posted for a period.of sixty
(60) consecutive days from the date of posting, in a conspicuous
place where the employees involved customarily assemble, a copy of
this Decision and Order in its entirety; and

(c)  Report to the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations
at its offices in the Labor Department, 200 Folly Brook Boulevard,
Wethersfield, Connecticut, within thirty (30) days of the receipt
of this Decision and Order of the steps taken by the State of ,
Connecticut to comply therewith.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

B Y s/  Victor M. Ferrante
Victor M.’  Ferrante, Chairman

s/ Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low

s/ Craiq Shea
Craig Shea
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